of our outstanding commercial paper borrowings. As of November 14, 2003, we had approximately $150 million of commercial paper
borrowings outstanding with an average interest rate of approximately 1.1% and an average maturity of 23 days. In October 2003, we used
approximately $123 million from proceeds of commercial paper borrowings to fund a voluntary contribution to our pension plan. We intend to
use any remaining net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include working capital, repurchases of our
common stock and acquisitions (including the acquisition of NLX LLC).

CAPITALIZATION

 The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2003 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the
Notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds". This table should be read in
conjunction with "Use of Proceeds", "Summary�Summary Financial Data", and our consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing
elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not
reflect our cash, short-term debt and capitalization in the future.

September 30, 2003

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)

Cash $ 66 $ 222(1)

Short-term debt $ 42 $ �
Long-term debt � 200

Total debt 42 200

Edgar Filing: ROCKWELL COLLINS INC - Form 424B2

7

September 30, 2003

Shareowners' Equity:
Common stock 2 2
Additional paid-in-capital 1,213 1,213
Retained earnings 273 273
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (516) (516)
Common stock in treasury, at cost (139) (139)

Total shareowner's equity 833 833

Total capitalization $ 875 $ 1,033

(1)
Since September 30, 2003, we have incurred additional commercial paper borrowings. As discussed under "Use of Proceeds" above, we intend to use a
portion of the net proceeds of this offering included in the cash line of this table to repay all of our outstanding commercial paper borrowings.

S-9

THE COMPANY

 Our company is a leader in providing design, production and support of communications and aviation electronics for commercial and military
customers worldwide. While our products and systems are primarily focused on aviation applications, our Government Systems business also
offers products and systems for ground and shipboard applications. We also provide a wide range of services and support to our customers